Appropriating Funds From Self Insurance Revenues For Replacement Of Sheriff's Office License Plate Reader Trailer -Amending The 2018 Ulster County Budget - Ulster County Sheriff

Referred to: The Law Enforcement and Public Safety Committee (Chairwoman Maio and Legislators Collins, Eckert, Fabiano, and Haynes), and The Ways and Means Committee (Chairman Gerentine and Legislators Archer, Bartels, Lopez, James Maloney, Joseph Maloney, and Petit)

Chairwoman of the Law Enforcement and Public Safety Committee, Mary Beth Maio, and Deputy Chair Julius Collins offer the following:

WHEREAS, this resolution has been submitted by the Sheriff's Office; and

WHEREAS, Self Insurance has received the following funds in insurance claim reimbursement for Sheriff's Office License Plate Reader (LPR) Trailer damaged or destroyed in the course of duty; and

WHEARAS, an insurance recovery totaling \$39,361.00 has been received in connection with a Sheriff's Office LPR Trailer. Check # 0000092025 dated 1/25/2018 for \$ 39,361.00 for LPR Trailer; and

WHEREAS, the Ulster County Sheriff submits to have the following funds moved to the Sheriff's Vehicle line from the Self Insurance – Insurance Recoveries Revenue Line; and

WHEREAS, the funds will be used to cover the expense associated with the replacement of the LPR trailer; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that the funds be allocated as follows:

	INCREASE	<u>AMOUNT</u>
AA.3110.1811.2100.2140 (App. #)	Vehicles	\$39,361.00
AA.1910.1301.4510.4545 (Rev. #)	Insurance Recoveries	\$39,361.00

and move its adoption.

- Page 2 -

Resolution No. 94 March 20, 2018

Appropriating Funds From Self Insurance Revenues For Replacement Of Sheriff's Office License Plate Reader Trailer -Amending The 2018 Ulster County Budget - Ulster County Sheriff

ADOPTED BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE:

AYES:21NOES:0(1 Abstention: Legislator Woltman)(Absent: Legislator Fabiano)

Passed Committee: Law Enforcement and Public Safety on March 6, 2018

Passed Committee: Ways and Means on March 13, 2018

FINANCIAL IMPACT: \$ 39,361.00 - 2018 ANTICIPATED APPROPRIATION DOLLARS \$ 39,361.00 - 2018 ANTICIPATED INSURANCE RECOVERIES DOLLARS

STATE OF NEW YORK

ss: COUNTY OF ULSTER

I, the undersigned Clerk of the Legislature of the County of Ulster, hereby certify that the foregoing resolution is the original resolution adopted by the Ulster County Legislature on the 20th Day of March in the year Two Thousand and Eighteen, and said resolution shall remain on file in the office of said clerk.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal of the County of Ulster this 21st Day of March in the year Two Thousand and Eighteen.

<u>|s| Victoria A. Fabella</u> Victoria A. Fabella, Clerk Ulster County Legislature

Submitted to the County Executive this 22nd Day of March, 2018.

Approved by the County Executive this 29th Day of March, 2018.

<u>|s| Michael P. Hein</u> Michael P. Hein, County Executive

<u>|s| Victoria A. Fabella</u> Victoria A. Fabella, Clerk Ulster County Legislature